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Faisel Alam 

 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx 

30 May 2013  

Our Ref: FOI 2013/84 – F0279776 
 
 
Dear Mr Alam, 
 
Re: Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 – Request for Information 
 
Thank you for your email which was received by the University on 24 April 2013 timed 11:48 
hours, and subsequent email received 30 April 2013 timed 22:44 hours. 
 
Email dated 24 April 2013 timed 11:48 hours: 
 
Under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act, I kindly request some data from you 
regarding the numbers of graduates on the standard 5 year courses which are also available 
to school leavers. 
      
For clarification, by this I mean students who have previously completed an Honours degree 
or higher prior to entry onto the following courses where appropriate: 
      
A100 Bachelor of Medicine and Surgery 
A200 Bachelor of Dental Surgery 
      
My request is in three parts: 
      
1) How many students do you currently have enrolled in each year group? 
2) How many of these students are graduates (as defined above)? 
3) What are the exact numbers of graduate students who were wrongly offered Tuition Fee 
Loans by the Student Loan Company and then had to pay fees up front to the University over 
the past 3 years? 
 
Email dated 30 April 2013 timed 22:44 hours: 
 
I apologise for this but I forget to add two additional questions to my enquiry: 
 
Q4) How many graduates (as previously defined) applied (including 2013 entry) broken down 
into each UCAS cycle for the past 5 years?  This should be done in conjunction with Q1 and 
Q2 so they all line up with each other. 
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 Q5) How many of the above were offered interviews broken down into the same manner? 
 
University’s Response 
 
1) How many students do you currently have enrolled in each year group? 
 
Dentistry: 
Year of Course 

Numbers in Year 

BDS 1 

90 

BDS 2 

90 

BDS 3 

87 

BDS 4 

93 

BDS 5 

99 

 
Medicine: 
Year of 

Numbers in Year 

Programme 
1 

238 

2 

261 

3 

283 

4 

265 

5 

263 

 
2) How many of these students are graduates (as defined above)? 
 
Dentistry: 
Year of Course 

Numbers of Graduates 

BDS 1 

5 

BDS 2 

4 

BDS 3 

5 

BDS 4 

7 

BDS 5 

9 

 
Medicine: 
Year of 

Numbers of Graduates 

Programme 
1 

33 

2 

25 

3 

30 

4 

24 

5 

35 

 
3) What are the exact numbers of graduate students who were wrongly offered Tuition 
Fee Loans by the Student Loan Company and then had to pay fees up front to the 
University over the past 3 years? 
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The University of Glasgow’s Dental School does not hold the information that you have 
requested and is not aware of any other public authority that could respond to your request.  
Section 17 of FOISA states that where public authorities receive requests for information that 
they do not hold, they must issue a notice advising that they do not hold the requested 
information. Please be advised since the introduction of the NHS Bursary for Dental Students, 
tuition fees for graduate entrants have been paid by the Scottish Government via SAAS. 
 
The University of Glasgow’s School of Medicine does not hold the information that you have 
requested and is not aware of any other public authority that could respond to your request.  
Section 17 of FOISA states that where public authorities receive requests for information that 
they do not hold, they must issue a notice advising that they do not hold the requested 
information. 
 
The University of Glasgow does not hold the information that you have requested and is not 
aware of any other public authority that could respond to your request.  Section 17 of FOISA 
states that where public authorities receive requests for information that they do not hold, they 
must issue a notice advising that they do not hold the requested information.  
 
Q4) How many graduates (as previously defined) applied (including 2013 entry) broken 
down into each UCAS cycle for the past 5 years?   
 
Dentistry: 
Year of 

Year of Entry 

Numbers of Graduate 

Course 

Applicants 

 

2013 

57 

BDS 1 

2012 

40 

BDS 2 

2011 

72 

BDS 3 

2010 

62 

BDS 4 

2009 

41 

BDS 5 

2008 

48 

 
Medicine: 
Year of Entry 

Numbers of Graduate 
Applicants 

2013 

330 

2012 

247 

2011 

239 

2010 

290 

2009 

275 

 
Q5) How many of the above were offered interviews broken down into the same 
manner? 
 
Dentistry: 
Year of 

Year of Entry 

Numbers of Graduates 
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Course 

Interviewed 

 

2013 

19 

BDS 1 

2012 

17 

BDS 2 

2011 

19 

BDS 3 

2010 

25 

BDS 4 

2009 

19 

BDS 5 

2008 

22 

  
Year of Entry 

Numbers of Graduates 
Interviewed 

2013 

54 

2012 

104 

2011 

* 

2010 

107 

2009 

79 

 
Please be advised the University is currently conducting searches for the information 
requested in the table above, for year of entry 2011, and will contact you if the search 
concludes this information is indeed held. 
 
The supply of documents under the terms of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 
does not give the applicant or whoever receives the information any right to re-use it in such a 
way that might infringe the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (for example, by making 
multiple copies, publishing or otherwise distributing the information to other individuals and the 
public). The Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (Consequential Modifications) Order 
2004 ensured that Section 50 of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (“CDPA”) 
applies to the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (“FOISA”).   
 
Breach of copyright law is an actionable offence and the University expressly reserves its 
rights and remedies available to it pursuant to the CDPA and common law. Further information 
on copyright is available at the following website: 
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complaint in writing to the Commissioner within 6 months of receiving the response to review 
letter. The Commissioner may be contacted as follows: 
 
The Scottish Information Commissioner 
Kinburn Castle 
Doubledykes Road 
St Andrews 
Fife 
KY16 9DS 
Telephone: 01334 464610 
Fax: 01334 464611 
Website www.itspublicknowledge.info 
E-mail: xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxxx 
 
An appeal, on a point of law, to the Court of Session may be made against a decision by the 
Commissioner. 
 
For further information on the review procedure please refer to 
Document Outline

	Re: Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 – Request for Information
	Your right to seek a review








    

  

  
